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B-4 1800 

This product is only suitable for well insulated spaces of occasional use.
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Informatie eisen voor elektrische toestellen voor lokale ruimteverwarming 

Model: B-4 1800 

Item Symbool Waarde Eenheid Item Eenheid 

Warmteafgifte Type warmte-input, uitsluitend voor 

elektrische warmte opslagtoestellen (selecteer 

één) 

Nominale warmteafgifte Pnom 1.8 kW 

Handmatige sturing van de 

warmteopslag met geïntegreerde 

thermostaat 

Neen 

Minimale warmteafgifte 

(indicatief 
Pmin 0.034 kW 

Handmatige sturing van de 

warmteopslag met kamer- en/of 

buitentemperatuur feedback 

Neen 

Maximale continue 

warmteafgifte 
Pmax,c 1.8 kW 

Elektrische sturing van de 

warmteopslag met kamer- en/of 

buitentemperatuur feedback 

Neen 

Aanvullend elektriciteitsverbruik 
Door een ventilator bijgestane 

warmteafgifte 
Neen 

Bij nominale 

warmteafgifte 
elmax N/A kW 

Type warmteafgifte/sturing kamertemperatuur 

(selecteer één) 

Bij minimale 

warmteafgifte 
elmin N/A kW 

Eentrapswarmteafgifte, geen sturing 

van de kamertemperatuur 
Neen 

In stand-by modus elSB N/A kW 

Twee of meer handmatig in te 

stellen trappen, geen sturing van de 

kamertemperatuur 

Neen 

Mechanische sturing van de 

kamertemperatuur door thermostaat 
Ja 

Elektronische sturing van de 

kamertemperatuur 
Neen 

Elektronische sturing van de 

kamertemperatuur plus dag-

tijdschakelaar 

Neen 

Elektronische sturing van de 

kamertemperatuur plus week-

tijdschakelaar 

Neen 

Andere sturingsopties (meerdere selecties 

mogelijk) 

Sturing van de kamertemperatuur, 

met aanwezigheidsdetectie 
Neen 

Sturing van de kamertemperatuur, 

met openraamdetectie 
Neen 

Met de optie van afstandsbediening Neen 

Met adaptieve sturing van de start Neen 

Met beperking van de werkingstijd Neen 

Met black-bultsensor Neen 

Contactgegevens Eurom - Kokosstraat 20 - 8281JC - Genemuiden - The Netherlands 
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Erforderliche Angaben zu elektrischen Einzelraumheizgeräten 

Modell: B-4 1800 

Angabe Symbol Wert Einheit Angabe Einheit 

Wärmeleistung Nur bei elektrischen Speicher-

Einzelraumheizgeräten: Art der Regelung der 

Wärmezufuhr (bitte eine Möglichkeit auswählen) 

Nennwärmeleistung Pnom 108 kW 
Manuelle Regelung der Wärme-zufuhr 

mit integriertem Thermostat 
Nein 

Mindestwärme-leistung 

(Richtwert) 
Pmin 0.034 kW 

Manuelle Regelung der Wärme-zufuhr 

mit Rückmeldung der Raum- und/oder 

Außertemperatur 

Nein 

Maximale kontinierliche 

Wärmeleistung 
Pmax,c 1,8 kW 

Elektronisch Regelung der 

Wärmezufuhr mit Rückmeldung der 

Raum- und/oder Außertemperatur 

Nein 

Hilfsstromverbrauch 
Wärmeabgabe mit Gebläse-

unterstützung 
Nein 

Bei Nennwärmeleistung elmax N/A kW 

Art der Wärmeleistung / 

Raumtemperaturkontrolle (bitte eine Möglichkeit 

auswählen) 

Bei Mindestwärme-

Leistung 
elmin N/A kW 

Einstufige Wärmeleistung, keine 

Raumtemperaturkontrolle 
Nein 

Im Bereitschafts-zustand elSB N/A kW 

Zwei oder mehr manuell einstellbare 

Stufen, keine Raum-Temperatur 

Kontrolle 

Nein 

Raumtemperaturkontrolle mit 

mechanischem Thermostat 
Ja 

Mit Elektronische Raum-Temperatur 

Kontrolle 
Nein 

Elektronische Raumtemperatur-

kontrolle und Tageszeitregelung 
Nein 

Elektronische Raumtemperatur-

kontrolle und Wochentags Regelung 
Nein 

Sonstige Regelungsoptionen (Mehrfach-

nennungen möglich) 

Raumtemperaturkontrolle mit 

Präsenzerkennung 
Nein 

Raumtemperaturkontrolle mit 

Erkennung offener Fenster 
Nein 

Mit Fernbedienungsoption Nein 

Mit adaptiver Regelung des 

Heizbeginns 
Nein 

Mit Betriebzeitbegrenzung Nein 

Mit Schwarzkugelsensor Nein 

Kontaktangaben Eurom - Kokosstraat 20 - 8281 JC - Genemuiden - The Netherlands 
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Information requirement for the electric local space heaters 

Model identifier(s):  B-4 1800 

Item Symbol Value Unit Item Unit 

Heat output Type of heat input, for electric storage local 

space heaters only (select one) 

Nominal heat output Pnom 1.8 kW 
manual heat charge control, with 

integrated thermostat 
No 

Minimum heat output 

(indicative) 
Pmin 0.034 kW 

manual heat charge control with room 

and/or outdoor temperature feedback 
No 

Maximum continuous 

heat output 
Pmax,c 1.8 kW 

electronic heat charge control with 

room and/or outdoor temperature 

feedback 

No 

Auxiliary electricity consumption fan assisted heat output No 

At nominal heat output elmax N/A kW 
Type of heat output/room temperature control 

(select one) 

At minimum heat output elmin N/A kW 
single stage heat output and no room 

temperature control 
No 

In standby mode elSB N/A kW 
Two or more manual stages, no room 

temperature control 
No 

with mechanic thermostat room 

temperature control 
Yes 

with electronic room temperature 

control 
No 

electronic room temperature control 

plus day timer 
No 

electronic room temperature control 

plus week timer 
No 

Other control options (multiple selections 

possible) 

room temperature control, with 

presence detection 
No 

room temperature control, with open 

window detection 
No 

with distance control option No 

with adaptive start control No 

with working time limitation No 

with black bulb sensor No 

Contact details Eurom - Kokosstraat 20 - 8281 JC - Genemuiden - The Netherlands 
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Exigences d'information applicables aux dispositifs de chauffage décentralisés électriques 

Modèle: B-4 1800 

Caractéristique Symbole Valeur Unité Caractéristique Unité 

Puissance thermique Type d'apport de chaleur, pour les dispositifs de 

chauffage décentralisés électriques à accumulation 

uniquement (sélectionner un seul type 

Puissance thermique 

nominale 
Pnom 1.8 kW 

Contrôle thermique manuel de la 

charge avec thermostat intégré 
Non 

Puissance thermique 

minimale (indicative) 
Pmin 0.034 kW 

Contrôle thermique manuel de la 

charge avec réception d'informations 

sur la température de la pièce et/ou 

extérieure 

Non 

Puissance thermique 

maximale continue 
Pmax,c 1.8 kW 

contrôle thermique électronique de la 

charge avec réception d'informations 

sur la température de la pièce et/ou 

extérieure 

Non 

Consommation d'électricité auxiliaire 
Puissance thermique réglable par 

ventilateur 
Non 

Á la puissance 

thermique nominale 
elmax N/A kW 

Type de contrôle de la puissance thermique/de la 

température de la pièce (sélectionner un seul type) 

Á la puissance 

thermique minimale 
elmin N/A kW 

Contrôle de la puissance thermique à 

un palier, pas de contrôle de la 

température de la pièce 

Non 

En mode veille elSB N/A kW 

Contrôle à deux ou plusieurs paliers 

manuels, pas de contrôle de la 

température de la pièce 

Non 

Contrôle de la température de la pièce 

avec thermostat mécanique 
Oui 

Contrôle électronique de la 

température de la pièce 
Non 

Contrôle électronique de la 

température et programmateur 

journalier 

Non 

Contrôle électronique de la 

température et programmateur 

hebdomadaire 

Non 

Autres options de contrôle (sélectionner une ou 

plusieurs options) 

Contrôle de la température de la 

pièce, avec détecteur de présence 
Non 

Contrôle de la température de la 

pièce, avec détecteur de fenêtre 

ouverts 

Non 

Option contrôle à distance Non 

Contrôle adaptatif de l'activation Non 

Limitation de la durée d'activation Non 

Capteur à globe noir Non 

Coordonnées de contact Eurom - Kokosstraat 20 - 8281 JC - Genemuiden - The Netherlands 
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Thank  you 

Thank you very much for choosing for a EUROM device. You have made a good 

choice! We hope you will be satisfied about its functioning. 

To get maximum profit from your product, it is important to read this manual 

attentive and totally before use, and to understand what is written. Read especially 

the safety instructions: they are there to protect you and your environment.  

Keep the manual in a safe place for future reference. Store also the package: that 

is the best protection for your product in times of no-use. And if you at any time 

pass the appliance on, pass on the manual and package too. 

We wish you a lot of fun with the B-4 1800! 

Eurom 

Kokosstraat 20 

8281 JC Genemuiden (NL) 

info@eurom.nl 

www.eurom.nl 

This manual has been complied with the utmost care. Nevertheless, we reserve the 

right to optimize this manual at any time and to adjust it technically. The image 

used may differ. 

___________________________________________________________ 

Symbol Explanation 

Do not cover the device! 

Technical data 

Supply voltage 220-240V~50Hz 

Maximum capacity 1800/2000 W 

Settings 0-900/1000-1800/2000 W 

Thermostat + 

Dimensions 25 x 14 x 25,5 cm 

Weight 1,1 kg 

mailto:info@eurom.nl
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Warning electric heaters 

Safety warning – general 

1. Read the user instructions carefully and completely before using

(and installing) this device. Keep the instruction leaflet somewhere

safe so that you can consult it and pass it on in future.

2. Before use, check your new device (including cable and plug) for

any visible damage. Never use a damaged device but take it back

to the supplier for a replacement.

3. In the event of incorrect usage or installation, there is a risk of

electric shocks and/or a fire hazard.

Device position warnings 
1. This device is not suitable for wall or ceiling installation.

2. Do not use this device in the immediate vicinity of a bath, shower

or swimming pool.

3. This device is not suitable for use in damp spaces such as

bathrooms, wash rooms etc. Never locate the device near water-

points and reservoirs (tap, bath, shower, toilet, sink, swimming

pool, etc.). Make sure that the device cannot fall into water and

that it cannot be penetrated by water. If the device falls into water

make sure you remove the plug from the socket! Do not use a

device that is wet inside but take it to be repaired. Never immerse

the device, cable or plug in water or any other fluid and never touch

device with wet hands.

4. The air around the device must be able to circulate freely. Never

install it too close to walls or large objects and never under a shelf,

cupboard, curtains or similar. When locating the device, make sure

you have the following minimum free space:

Front, minimum free space 100 cm

Back, minimum free space 30-50 cm

Sides, minimum free space 100 cm

Top, minimum free space 100 cm

5. Always place the unit on a sturdy, flat horizontal surface

6. The base on which the device is placed must not be made of

flammable materials. It must be resistant to temperatures of at

least 125°C without burning, melting, deforming or bursting into

flames. Check regularly to ensure that the surface is not

overheating; this could be dangerous!
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7. Never place the device on surfaces such as beds or deep-pile carpet

as openings could be blocked.

8. Do not place the device near an open window as rain could blow in;

do not place on wet surfaces and avoid any liquids being spilt

nearby. Do not place the device behind a door or along a walking

route to avoid accidental trips.

9. Do not place the device near, under or facing an electrical socket

and not in the vicinity of an open fire or heat source.

10. Do not use the device nearby or facing furniture, curtains, paper,

clothing, bedding or other flammable materials. Keep at least 1

metre from device!

11. Do not use the heater outdoors or in areas that are smaller than

15m³.

12. The device contains hot and/or glowing and sparking components.

Do not, therefore, use where fuels, paint, flammable fluids and/or

gases are stored.  Do not use the device in an environment that

poses a fire risk, e.g. near gas tanks, gas pipes or aerosols. This is

an explosion and fire risk!

Warnings – use 

1. Do not use additions/accessories on the device that have not been

supplied or approved by the manufacturer.

2. Only use the device for its intended purpose and in the manner set

out in this instruction leaflet.

3. Some parts of this device will get very hot and could cause

burns. You must pay particular attention to children,

vulnerable persons and pets that are present near the

device. Never leave them alone with a working device.

4. Never cover or block the device; it will overheat and this could lead

to a fire risk. Never hang or place objects such as clothing,

blankets, cushions, paper, etc. on the device. The minimum

distance of 1 metre between the device and flammable materials

must always be applied. Ventilation openings should never be

blocked as this may pose a fire risk.  Never use the device to dry

clothing or place anything on it.  Do not let anything lean against

the device!

5. Do not set the device to come on automatically using a timer, clock

or other facility.  You must always check for safe conditions before

using the fireplace! Never use the device with an external voltage

regulator such as a dimmer or similar, as this could be dangerous!
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6. The device is exclusively intended for normal, household usage.

Only use for providing heat in your home.

7. Connection voltage and frequency, as given on the device, must

correspond to that of the socket to be used and the electrical

installation must be equipped with an earth leakage circuit breaker

of 30 mA . The electrical socket that you are using must be to hand

at all times in order to be able to remove the plug from the socket

in the event of an emergency.

8. To avoid overloading and/or fuses being blown, do not use any

other equipment on the same socket or electrical group as the one

used for the device.

9. Unroll the electric cable for the device fully before inserting the plug

into the socket and ensure that the electrical cable does not come

into contact with the fireplace or get hot. Do not run the electrical

cable under carpet, cover with mats, runners or similar and do not

place in areas that are walked on frequently. Ensure that it cannot

be stepped on and that no furniture is placed on top of it. Do not

bend the electrical cable around sharp corners and do not roll up

too tightly after use! Prevent the electrical cable coming into

contact with oil, solvents and sharp objects. Check the cable and

plug regularly for damage. Do not bend or pinch the electrical cable

and do not wind it around the device; this could damage the

insulation!

10. The use of an extension cable is not advised as this can lead to

overheating and fire. If the use of an extension cable is

unavoidable, make sure that it is not damaged and that it is an

approved extension cable with a minimum diameter of 2x2,5

mm²and a minimum permitted capacity of 2000 Watt. Always fully

extend the cable in order to prevent overheating.

11. Only connect the device to a fixed socket. Do not use multi-plug

adapters or similar.

12. During use, the plug may begin to feel warm; this is normal. If it’s

really warm, there may be something wrong with the socket. Please

contact your electrician.

13. Always turn off the device and remove the plug from the power

socket: Never turn the device off using the plug!

14. Prevent foreign objects entering the radiation/ventilation or outlet

openings on the device. This may cause electric shock, fire or

damage.
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15. Never leave a working device unattended but switch off and then

remove the plug from the socket.

16. Always remove the plug from the socket when the unit is not in

use! Always remove plug by pulling on the plug itself; never pull on

the electrical cable!

17. This device gets hot during use. Never touch the device when it is

on or shortly thereafter; it could burn you.

18. Never operate the device with wet hands.

Warnings by whom the device may be used 

1. Children younger than 3 must be kept out of the vicinity of the

device unless they are continuously supervised.

2. Children between the ages of 3 and 8 may only switch the device

on or off if it is set up or installed at its usual location and they are

supervised or have received instructions regarding the safe use of

the device and understand the corresponding hazards. Children

between the ages of 3 and 8 may not insert the plug into the

socket, adjust the device settings or clean or maintain it.

3. This device can only be used by children from the age of 8 and

elderly persons and persons with diminished physical or mental

capacities or a lack of experience and expertise if they are

supervised or have received instructions regarding the safe use of

the device and understand the corresponding hazards.

4. Children may not clean or maintain the device without supervision.

5. Children may not play with the device.

Warnings for maintenance 

1. Keep the device clean. Dust, dirt and/or deposits in the device often

lead to overheating. Ensure that this type of build-up is regularly

removed.

2. Always switch the device off, remove plug from socket and let the

device cool down before you:

- clean the device

- users maintain the device.

- touch or move the device.

3. Never switch the device on if you have noticed damage to the

device itself, the cable or plug or if it does not work properly,

makes strange noises, smells odd or you can see smoke, or if it has

fallen or shows any other signs of damage. Remove the plug from

the socket immediately. Take the entire device back to your

supplier or a recognized electrician to be checked and/or repaired.

Always ask for original parts to be used.



29 

4. The device may only be opened and/or repaired by a competent

and qualified person. Do not carry our your own repairs as this

could be dangerous! Repairs carried out by unauthorised persons or

changes made to the device could damage the dust/waterproof

capacity of the device and will nullify the guarantee and the

manufacturer’s liability.

5. If the electrical cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the

manufacturer, their service department or somebody with similar

qualifications in order to prevent creating a hazard.

Failing to adhere to points 3, 4, 5, could lead to damage, fire and/or 

personal injury. They will invalidate the guarantee and the supplier, 

importer and/or manufacturer shall not be liable for the consequences 

Description 

1. control dial

2. thermostat dial

3. pilot light

4. handle

5. air intake grill

6. air outlet grill

Location and connection 

 Remove all packaging material and keep out of reach of children. After

removing packaging, check the appliance for damage or other signs that could

indicate a fault/defect/malfunction. In case of doubt, do not use the appliance,

but contact your vendor for inspection or replacement.

 Select a suitable location for the device taking into account all the

aforementioned warnings in this manual.

 This radiator cannot be hung but must stand: upright (on the feet) or possibly

flat with the control dial and thermostat dial facing up.

 Make sure a functioning heater is always placed on a solid, flat and horizontal

surface.

 Check if the control dial is set to 'OFF' (O).

 Fully extend the power cord and plug into a suitable 220/240V socket. To

prevent the circuit overloading, check that no other appliances are connected to

the same group.
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Set-up and operation 

 Turn the thermostat dial to maximum (clockwise as far as possible).

 Switch the heater on by turning the control dial to one of the following three

positions:

The light at the front will turn on.  

It is most economical to heat the space at full power, then to switch to half 

power to maintain the temperature.  

 Both at half and full power, the fan rotates at the same speed; the difference

between the two lies in the number of heating elements in use.

 Once the desired temperature is reached, turn the thermostat dial back slowly

until you hear a click. The temperature is now set. The heater will automatically

switch on and off to maintain the set temperature.  When the heater switches

off, the pilot light turns off as well. To set a higher or lower temperature, turn

the thermostat dial either clockwise or anticlockwise.

 To switch the heater off, set the power dial to ‘0’ (off). The pilot light will turn

off. The pilot light, in other words, indicates that the heater is switched on, not

that the heater is connected to the mains!

 Unplug.

Safety features 

In case of internal overheating, the overheating safeguard will switch the heater 

off. This may occur if the heater cannot give off enough heat or if it cannot draw in 

enough fresh air. As mentioned above, this is generally caused by (partially) 

covering the heater, obstructing the air intake and/or outlet grills or installing the 

heater too close to a wall or something similar. When the overheating safeguard 

switches the heater off, set the mode selector dial to ‘0’ (off), unplug and allow the 

heater to cool down. Remove and/or amend the cause of overheating and reuse the 

heater as normal. If you cannot find a cause and overheating recurs, stop using the 

heater, and take it in for inspection/repair.  

Cleaning and maintenance 

Keep the heater clean. Deposits of dust and dirt in the appliance are a common 

cause of overheating so these should be removed regularly. Switch off the heater, 

remove the plug from the socket and allow the heater to cool down before cleaning 

or carrying out maintenance work. 

Fan only (thermostat always to maximum) 

Heating at half power (900 W/1000W) 

Heating at full power (1800W/2000W) 
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 Wipe the outside of the heater regularly with a dry or slightly damp cloth. Do

not use aggressive soaps, sprays, cleaners or abrasives, waxes, polishes or

chemical solutions!

 Using a vacuum cleaner, carefully remove any dust and dirt from the grills and

ensure that the air intake and outlet openings are clean.  Be careful not to touch

or damage any internal parts during cleaning!

 The heater contains no other parts which need maintenance.

 At the end of the season, store the cleaned heater in the original packaging if

possible. Store upright in a cool, dry and dust-free place.

Removal 

In the EU this symbol indicates that this product may not be 

disposed of as ordinary household waste. Old equipment contains 

valuable materials, suitable for recycling. These materials should 

be made suitable for reuse in order to prevent any adverse effects 

to health and the environment caused by unregulated waste 

collection. Therefore, please make sure that you bring old 

equipment to a designated collection point. Alternatively, contact 

the original supplier, who can make sure that as many of the 

components as possible can be recycled.  

CE-statement 

See page 78. 
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Tacka 

Tack för att du väljer en EUROM enhet. Du har gjort ett bra val! Vi hoppas att han 

kommer att arbeta till din fulla belåtenhet. 

För att få ut det bästa av din enhet är det viktigt att du läser och förstår detta 

instruktionshäfte noggrant och i sin helhet före användning. Ägna särskild 

uppmärksamhet åt säkerhetsbestämmelser; Som är listade för att skydda dig och 

din miljö!  

Håll sedan instruktionshäftet för att konsultera det igen i framtiden. Också hålla 

förpackningen: det är det bästa skyddet för din enhet under lagring av säsongen. 

Och om du någonsin överföra enheten till någon annan, vänligen ange 

instruktionshäftet och förpackningen. 

Vi önksar dig mycket roligt med B-4 1800! 

Eurom 

Kokosstraat 20 

8281 JC Genemuiden (NL) 

info@eurom.nl 

www.eurom.nl 

Denna handbok har sammanställts med största försiktighet. Ändå förbehåller vi oss 

rätten att optimera och tekniskt justera dessa bruksanvisningar när som helst. 

Bilderna som används kan skilja sig åt. 

___________________________________________________________ 

Symbolförklaring 

Täck inte över enheten! 

Tekniska data 

Spänning 220-240V~50Hz 

Max. effekt 1800/2000 W 

Effektsteg 0-900/1000-1800/2000 W 

Termostat + 

Måt 25 x 14 x 25,5 cm 

Vikt 1,1 kg 

mailto:info@eurom.nl
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Varningar elvärmare 

Allmänna säkerhetsvarningar 

1. Läs igenom hela denna bruksanvisning noggrant innan du använder

(och installerar) apparaten. Spara instruktionsboken så att du kan

slå upp saker i den i framtiden och eventuellt ge den vidare.

2. Innan du använder den nya apparaten bör du kontrollera den

(inklusive sladd och kontakt) för synliga skador. Använd inte en

skadad apparat, utan returnera den till din återförsäljare som byter

ut den mot en ny.

3. Vid felaktig användning eller installation finns risk för elektriska

stötar och/eller brand.

Enhetslägesvarningar 

1. Apparaten är inte avsedd att monteras på väggen eller i taket.

2. Använd aldrig apparaten i närheten av ett badkar, en dusch eller en

pool.

3. Apparaten är inte lämplig för användning i fuktiga utrymmen som

badrum, tvättstugor osv. Placera inte apparaten i närheten av

tappningsställen och vattentankar (kranar, badkar, dusch, toalett,

handfat, pool, osv.) Se till att den inte kan hamna i vatten och att

vatten inte kan tränga in i apparaten. Om den ändå skulle hamna i

vatten, tag först ur stickkontakten! Använd inte en apparat som fått

fukt i sig, utan se till att den repareras. Doppa aldrig ner apparaten,

sladden eller kontakten i vatten och vidrör den aldrig med våta

händer.

4. Luften runt om apparaten måste kunna cirkulera obehindrat.

Placera inte apparaten för nära väggar eller stora föremål och

placera det inte under hyllor, skåp, gardiner osv.

Beakta följande fria minimiavstånd när du bestämmer en plats för

apparaten:

Framsida, minimalt fritt avstånd 100 cm

Baksida, minimalt fritt avstånd 30-50 cm

Sidor, minimalt fritt avstånd 100 cm

Ovansida, minimalt fritt avstånd 100 cm

5. Placera alltid apparaten på ett stabilt, plant och horisontellt

underlag.

6. Underlaget som apparaten ställs på får inte bestå av brännbart eller

lättantändligt material. Underlaget ska kunna tåla minst 125°C utan

att skadas, smälta, deformeras eller fatta eld. Kontrollera
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regelbundet att underlaget inte blir för varmt – det kan leda till 

fara! 

7. Placera apparaten aldrig på mjuka underlag som sängar eller 

mattor med lång lugg eftersom de kan blockera öppningar. 

8. Ställ inte apparaten i ett öppet fönster pga. risken för regn, inte 

heller på våta ytor och förebygg att det spills vätska på den. 

9. Placera inte apparaten bakom en dörr eller på en plats där man ofta 

går för att förhindra att den knuffas omkull. 

 Placera inte apparaten intill, under eller riktad mot ett vägguttag 

och placera den inte intill öppen eld eller andra värmekällor. 

10. Använd inte apparaten nära eller riktad mot möbler, gardiner, 

papper, kläder, sängkläder eller andra lättantändliga föremål. Håll 

dem minst 1 meter från apparaten! 

11. Använd inte värmefläkten utomhus eller i utrymmen mindre än 

15m³. 

12. Apparaten innehåller varma och/eller glödande delar. Använd den 

därför inte i utrymmen där bränsle, färg, eldfarliga vätskor och/eller 

gaser osv. förvaras.   

 Använd aldrig apparaten i en brandfarlig omgivning, exempelvis i 

närheten av gasbehållare, gasledningar eller sprejburkar. Det 

medför risk för brand och explosion! 

Observera vid användning 

1. Använd inte tillägg/tillbehör till apparaten som inte har 

rekommenderats eller levererats av tillverkaren. 

2. Använd apparaten enbart till det den är avsedd för och på det sätt 

som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning. 

3. Vissa av apparatens delar blir mycket heta och kan orsaka 

brännskador. Var extra uppmärksam när barn, utsatta 

personer och husdjur befinner sig i närheten av apparaten. 

 Lämna dem aldrig själva i närheten av en apparat som är 

påslagen. 

4. Täck aldrig över eller blockera apparaten. Den blir då överhettad 

och det uppstår risk för brand. Häng eller lägg aldrig föremål som 

kläder, skynken, kuddar, papper osv. på apparaten. Du måste alltid 

beakta minimiavståndet på 1 meter mellan apparaten och 

brännbara material. Ventilationsöppningarna får aldrig blockeras på 

något sätt, eftersom det leder till brandfara.  Använd aldrig 

apparaten för att torka kläder och lägg inte något ovanpå den.  

 Luta inte någonting mot apparaten! 
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5. Använd inte en timer eller liknande produkt för att automatiskt slå

på apparaten.  Gör alltid en säkerhetskontroll innan apparaten

används!Använd inte heller apparaten med en extern

spänningsregulator som en dimmer eller dylikt. Även detta kan leda

till fara.

6. Apparaten är endast avsedd för normalt hemmabruk. Använd

apparaten bara för uppvärmning av din bostad.

7. Spänning och märkeffekt som är angiven på elementet ska

överensstämma med vägguttaget och den elektriska installationen

ska vara säkrad med en jordfelsbrytare på 30 mA.

Strömuttaget ska alltid lätt kunna kommas åt, så att kontakten i

nödfall snabbt kan dras ut ur uttaget.

8. För att förhindra överbelastning på elnätet och att säkringar utlöses

ska du se till att inga andra apparater är anslutna till samma

eluttag eller kopplade till samma strömkrets som apparaten.

9. Dra ut sladden helt innan du sätter i kontakten i uttaget. Se till att

kabeln inte kommer i kontakt med någon av apparatens heta delar

och förhindra att den inte värms upp på något annat sätt. Lägg inte

kabeln under golvbeläggningen, täck inte över den med mattor,

löpare eller liknande och håll kabeln borta från områden man ofta

går på. Se till att man inte trampar på sladden och att inga möbler

är placerade på den. Lägg inte elkabel runt skarpa hörn och rulla

inte ihop den för tätt efter användning! Förhindra att elkabeln

kommer i kontakt med olja, lösningsmedel och vassa föremål.

Kontrollera regelbundet om det finns några skador på kabeln eller

kontakten.Vrid eller böj inte elkabeln och vira den inte kring

apparaten – det kan göra att isoleringen skadas!

10. Om det är möjligt bör du undvika att använda förlängningssladd

eftersom det kan leda till överhettning och brand. Om en

förlängningssladd måste användas, se då till att det är en oskadad,

godkänd förlängningssladd med en minsta diameter på 2x2,5mm²

och en minsta tillåten effekt på 2000 watt. Dra alltid ut

förlängningssladden helt för att undvika överhettning

11. Anslut apparaten endast till ett fast strömuttag. Använd aldrig

kopplingsdosa/grenuttag e.d.

12. Vid användningen kan kontakten kännas varm. Det är normalt. Om

den känns väldigt varm är det antagligen fel på strömuttaget.

Kontakta din elektriker.



45 

 

13. Stäng alltid av enheten med huvudströmbrytaren först och dra 

sedan ut kontakten ur uttaget. Stäng aldrig av apparaten genom att 

dra ur kontakten! 

14. Se till att främmande föremål inte hamnar i apparaten via 

strålnings-, ventilerings- eller avgasöppningarna. Detta kan orsaka 

elektriskt överslag, brand eller skador. 

15. Lämna aldrig apparaten utan uppsikt när den är påslagen. Stäng 

först av den och ta sedan ur stickkontakten.   

16. Ta alltid ut kontakten ur uttaget när apparaten inte används! Dra i 

stickkontakten, dra aldrig i elkabeln! 

17. Apparaten blir varm vid användning. Vidrör aldrig apparaten under 

eller direkt efter användning. Det orsakar brännskador. 

18. Rör aldrig apparaten med våta händer. 

Varningar av vilka enheten kan användas 

1. Barn under 3 år måste hållas utom räckhåll om de inte hålls under 

noga uppsikt. 

2. Barn som är mellan 3 och 8 år gamla får endast stänga av och sätta 

på apparaten om den står eller är installerad på sin vanliga plats för 

drift och barnen hålls under uppsikt och har fått instruktioner 

gällande säker användning av apparaten och är införstådda med 

vilka faror som kan uppstå. Barn som är mellan 3 och 8 år gamla 

får inte stoppa in stickkontakten i uttaget, inte ställa in apparaten 

eller rengöra den och inte utföra något underhåll. 

3. Denna apparat kan användas av barn som är äldre än 8 år, de med 

minskad rörlighet, sensorik eller andra mindre förmedlade när de 

har bekantat sig och under tiden som de hålls under uppsikt eller 

när de fått instruktioner gällande säker användning av apparaten 

och är införstådda med vilka faror som kan uppstå. 

4. Barn får inte rengöra eller underhålla apparaten utan uppsikt. 

5. Barn får inte leka med apparaten. 

Observera vid underhåll 

1. Apparaten ska alltid hållas ren. Damm, smuts och/eller avlagringar 

är en vanlig orsak till överhettning. Se till att dessa avlagringar 

regelbundet avlägsnas. 

2. Stäng alltid av apparaten, tag ut kontakten ur uttaget och låt 

apparaten svalna när:  

 – du rengör apparaten.    

 – användare utför underhåll på enheten.    

 – du vidrör eller flyttar apparaten. 
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3. Sätt inte på apparaten när du upptäcker skador på den, elkabeln 

eller kontakten, när apparaten inte fungerar som den ska, om du 

hör konstiga ljud, känner någon lukt eller får syn på rök, om 

apparaten har ramlat omkull eller när det finns tecken på någon 

annan defekt. Ta omedelbart ut kontakten ur uttaget. 

 Lämna hela apparaten till leverantören eller till en auktoriserad 

elektriker för kontroll och/eller reparation. Be alltid om 

originaldelar. 

4. Apparaten får bara öppnas och/eller repareras av auktoriserade och 

kvalificerade personer. Utför aldrig reparationer själv på apparaten. 

Det kan vara farligt! Reparationer utförda av obehöriga eller 

förändringar av apparaten medför att apparaten inte längre är 

damm- och vattentät, vilket i sin tur medför att garantin och 

tillverkarens ansvar upphör att gälla. 

5. Om elkabeln har skadats ska den, för att förhindra fara, bytas ut av 

tillverkaren, dennes servicemedarbetare eller personer med 

liknande kvalifikation. 

Följs inte instruktionerna 3, 4 och 5 kan följden bli skador, brand 

och/eller personskador. Det medför att garantin utgår direkt, och 

leverantören, importören och/eller tillverkaren inte har något ansvar för 

några konsekvenser. 
 

Beskrivning 

 
1. kontrollvred 

2. termostatvred 

3. kontrollampa 

4. handtag 

5. luftintagsgaller   

6. utblåsningsgaller 

  

 

 

 

 

Placering och anslutning 
 

 Tag bort allt förpackningsmaterial och förvara det utom räckhåll för barn. När 

förpackningsmaterialet är borttaget, kontrollera om värmefläkten är skadat eller 

har andra tecken på att den har är felaktig. Vid osäkerhet, använd inte 

värmefläkten utan kontakta din leverantör för kontroll eller utbyte.   
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 Välj en lämplig plats för enheten med beaktande av alla ovannämnda

varningar i den här handboken.

 Radiatorn får inte hängas upp utan måste vara stående: stående (på fötterna)

eller eventuellt platt med kontrollvred och termostatvred uppåt.

 Se till att värmefläkten alltid placeras på en fast, jämn och horisontell yta.

 Kontrollera att kontrollvredet står på 'AV' (O).

 Drag ut sladden helt och sätt i stickkontakten i ett lämpligt 220-240 V-

vägguttag. För att förhindra överbelastning, kontrollera att inga andra apparater

är anslutna i samma strömkrets.

Installation och användning 

 Ställ termostatvredet på max. (medurs så långt som möjligt).

 Sätt på värmefläkten genom att vrida kontrollvredet till ett av följande tre

lägen:

Kontrollampan på fronten tänds.  

Det är mest ekonomiskt att värma utrymmet med full effekt, sedan slå över till 

halv effekt för att bibehålla temperaturen.  

 Både med halv och full effekt roterar fläkten med samma hastighet. Skillnaden

mellan de två är antalet värmeelement som används.

 När den önskade temperaturen är uppnådd, vrid du sakta tillbaka

termostatvredet tills du hör ett klick. Temperaturen är nu inställd. Värmefläkten

slås nu automatiskt på och av för att hålla den inställda temperaturen.  När den

stängs av slocknar även kontrollampan. För att ställa in en högre eller lägre

temperatur, vrid termostatvredet antingen medurs eller moturs.

 För att stänga av värmefläkten, ställ strömbrytaren på ‘0’ (av). Kontrollampan

släcks. Kontrollampan indikerar att den är påslaget, inte att den är anslutet till

elnätet!

 Tag ur stickkontakten.

Överhettningsskyddet 

Vid intern överhettning stänger överhettningsskyddet av värmefläkten. Detta kan 

hända när den inte kan avge tillräckligt med värme eller inte kan ta in tillräckligt 

med frisk luft. Som tidigare nämnts orsakas detta av (delvis) övertäckning av 

värmefläkten, blockering av luftintag och/eller utblåsningsgaller, värmefläkten är 

uppställd för nära, till exempel, en vägg etc. När överhettningsskyddet har stängt 

av värmefläkten måste du ställa inställningsvredet på 0’ (av), ta ur stickkontakten 

och låta den kallna. Tag bort och/eller åtgärda orsaken till överhettning och använd 

Endast fläkt (termostaten alltid på max.) 

Värmning med halv effekt (900W/1000W) 

Värmning med full effekt (1800W/2000W) 
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värmefläkten som vanligt. Om du inte kan hitta och åtgärda orsaken och 

överhettningen upprepas, sluta använda värmefläkten och lämna den för 

kontroll/reparation.  

Rengöring och underhåll 

Håll värmefläkten ren. Avlagringar av damm och smuts i värmefläkten är en vanlig 

orsak till överhettning! Detta bör du därför regelbundet avlägsna. Före rengöring 

eller underhåll, stäng av värmefläkten, tag ur stickkontakten ur vägguttaget och låt 

den kallna. 

 Torka regelbundet av värmefläktens utsida med en torr eller nästan torr duk.

Använd inte aggressiva rengöringsmedel, spray, rengörare eller slipande medel,

vax, polish eller kemiska lösningar!

 Använd en dammsugare och avlägsna noga damm och smuts från galler och

kontrollera att luftintag och utblåsningsgaller är fria.  Var noga med att inte

vidröra eller skada några invändiga delar vid rengöring!

 Värmefläktent består inte av några andra delar som kräver underhåll.

 Vid säsongens slut, förvara om möjligt den rengjorda värmefläkten i

originalförpackningen. Placera den stående på en kall och dammfri plats.

Avfallshantering 

Inom EU innebär denna symbol att produkten inte få kastas som 

vanliga hushållssopor. Gammal utrustning innehåller värdefulla 

material, lämpligt för recycling. Dessa material bör göras 

tillgänglig för återvinning för att förhindra negativ påverkan på 

hälsa och miljö p.g.a. okontrollerad sophämtning. Vänligen lämna 

därför  gammal utrustning till därför avsedda insamlingsställen. 

Alternativt, kontakta den ursprungliga leverantören som kan se till 

att så många komponenter som möjligt kan återvinnas.    

CE-deklaration 

Se sidan 78. 
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Eliminare 

În UE această pictogramă indică faptul că acest produs nu poate fi 

eliminat împreună cu deșeurile menajere. Echipamentele vechi 

conțin materiale valoroase care pot fi reciclate. Aceste materiale 

trebuie făcute disponibile pentru reutilizare în vederea prevenirii 

efectelor negative asupra sănătății și mediului înconjurător 

datorită colectării nereglementate a deșeurilor. Ca urmare, vă 

rugăm să duceți echipamentele vechi la punctele de colectate 

desemnate, sau contactați furnizorul original, care poate asigura 

reciclarea cât mai multor componente posibil. 

Declaraţie CE 

Vezi pagina 78. 
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CE–declaration 

Eurom 

Kokosstraat 20 

8281 JC Genemuiden 

The Netherlands 

declares the following device in sole responsibility: 

Product: fan heater 

Brand name: EUROM 

Model: B-4 1800 

Item number: White: 352160 / 352191 (Swiss plug) 

Blue: 352153 / 352184 (Swiss plug) 

Green: 352146 / 352177 (Swiss plug) 

Complies with the following harmonization rules: 

Low Voltage Directive:          LVD 2014/35/EU 

Electromagnetic compatibility Directive:       EMC 2014/30/EU 

Restriction of Hazardous Substances RoHS Directive:   2011/65/EU&(EU)2015/863 

Framework Directive Ecodesign requirements:     ERP 2009/125/EC 

Regulation Ecodesign requirements for 

Individual room heaters:         (EU) 2015/1188 

Regulation Ecodesign requirements Electricity  

Consumption in standby and off state:       1275/2008/EC 

Applied harmonized standards: 

EN 60335-2-30:2009+A11 

EN 60335-1:2012+A11+A13+A1+A14+A2 

EN 62233:2008 

EN 55014-1:2017 

EN 55014-2:2015 

EN 61000-3-2:2014 

EN 61000-3-3:2013 

Genemuiden, 27-05-2020 

W.J. Bakker, alg. Dir.
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EUROM 

Kokosstraat 20 

8281 JC  Genemuiden 

The Netherlands 

info@eurom.nl  

www.eurom.nl  

270520 

http://www.eurom.nl/



